D
o
w
n
lo
ad
ed
 b

VCC = CML mode. See Table 7 on page 9. NOTE: Do not connect to
VCC or VEE supplies using a high value resistor. If a resistor is used to
connect ITC to VCC or VEE, the resistor value must be < 100Ω .
LOAD AD28 TTL Rising Edge Writes Data in Parallel and Burst Modes. See Figure 5 on
page 7 for Serial Mode.
OUTCHAN0 F1 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 0.
OUTCHAN1 F2 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 1.
OUTCHAN2 F5 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 2.
OUTCHAN3 F4 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 3.
OUTCHAN4 F3 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 4.
OUTCHAN5 A6 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 5.
OUTCHAN6 B6 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 6.
OUTCHAN7 E6 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 7 (burst mode only).
OUTCHAN8 D6 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 8 (burst mode only).
OUTCHAN9 C6 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 9 (burst mode only).
OUTCHAN10 A24 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 10 (burst mode only).
OUTCHAN11 B24 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 11 (burst mode only).
OUTCHAN12 E24 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 12 (burst mode only).
OUTCHAN13 D24 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 13 (burst mode only).
OUTCHAN14 C24 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 14 (burst mode only).
OUTCHAN15 F29 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 15 (burst mode only).
OUTCHAN16 F28 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 16 (burst mode only).
OUTCHAN17 F25 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 17 (burst mode only).
OUTCHAN18 F26 O TTL Output Channel, Bit 18 (burst mode only).
SDOUT AG6 O TTL Serial Data Out for Serial Mode and Scan.
SERIAL AE6 TTL SERIAL = 1 Sets Serial Mode.
TERM_CTRL AD5 TTL Output Back-Termination Control. LOW = no back termination;
HIGH = 50Ω back-termination to VCC. See Table 8 on page 9.